PRINTED: 11/13/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315506	B. WING _		07/0	07/01/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DICA SKILLED NURSI	NG & REHAB (WASHINGTON TW	/P)	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 378 FRIES MILL ROAD SEWELL, NJ 08080			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 000	INITIAL COMMEN	rs	F 00	0			
	SURVEY DATE:	07/01/22					
	CENSUS: 107						
	SAMPLE SIZE: 26						
F 684 SS=D	determine compliar Requirements for L Deficiencies were d	Survey was conducted to noce with 42 CFR Part 483, ong Term Care Facilities. Sited for this survey.	F 68	4		8/24/22	
	applies to all treatm facility residents. Be assessment of a re that residents recei accordance with pr practice, the compre care plan, and the end This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview other facility docum	fundamental principle that nent and care provided to ased on the comprehensive sident, the facility must ensure ve treatment and care in ofessional standards of ehensive person-centered residents' choices. NT is not met as evidenced v, record review, and review of nents, it was determined that		Resident #39 has not had any falls requiring neurological evaluation. All the second se	ons.		
	the facility failed to evaluations fall for 1 of 2 reside for accidents.	complete) after an unwitnessed ints (Resident #39) reviewed		 All falls for July were audited to confirm completion of neurological evaluations. Education provided to all licens nurses regarding policy and complete. 	ed		
	This deficient pract following:	ice was evidenced by the		Neurological Evaluations 4. Unit Managers/Designee to cor weekly audit of all falls to confirm the	mplete		
	observed Resident The resident stated	0:22 AM, the surveyor #39 sitting up in a wheelchair. I he/she had a history of		Neurological Evaluations are comp timely and appropriately. 5. Unit Managers/Designee will pr	leted ovide	(X6) DATE	

. ,

Electronically Signed

07/22/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315506	B. WING		07/	01/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ING & REHAB (WASHINGTON TW	/P)	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 378 FRIES MILL ROAD SEWELL, NJ 08080			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	at the facility. According to the A #39 was admitted but were not limited but were not limit	dmission Record, Resident with diagnoses which included, d to, unspecified fracture, at #39's Quarterly Minimum in assessment tool used to gement of care, dated ed the resident had a Brief al Status of which indicated cognition was review of the MDS revealed and since in the management of the manag	F 6	weekly documentation to Doweekly for review. DON/Dereview documentation and vindings monthly to QAPI for months. After three months will review the need to conting reporting/auditing and/or chexisting plan.	esignee will will report r three s, QAPI team inue monthly		

AND DLAN OF CODDECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBED:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED		
		315506	B. WING		07/	/01/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ING & REHAB (WASHINGTON TV	VP)	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 378 FRIES MILL ROAD SEWELL, NJ 08080		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	Review of Residen Evaluation Flow Sh times from however, completed from checks for blank. Further revi directions to, "Com with vital signs initia 4, then every hour hours)," and, "Com least 72 hours inclu finding related to th During an interview 06/28/2022 at 1:32 Assistant #1 stated During an interview 06/28/2022 at 1:36 Nurse #2 (LPN) sta nurse would asses physician, and initia unwitnessed. LPN checks should be of that the nurse can changes after the During an interview 06/28/2022 at 1:46 Nurse/Unit Manage resident the nur notify the physician incident report, and was unwitnesse that checks a	the checks were only The were ew of the flow sheet included evaluation ally, then every 30 minutes x x 4, then every 8 hours x 9 (72 plete charting for at uding any pertinent evaluation evaluation." with the surveyor on PM, the Certified Nursing Resident #39 had a with the surveyor on PM, the Licensed Practical ated that if a residen s the resident, notify the ate checks if the fall was a #2 further stated that completed in their entirety so	F 6	84		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315506	B. WING _		07/	01/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NG & REHAB (WASHINGTON TV	VP)	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 378 FRIES MILL ROAD SEWELL, NJ 08080		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	During an interview 06/28/2022 at 1:52 (DON) stated that it would assess the report, and initiate further stated that the resident is asse and should be comsure there isn't any Review of the facility policy, dated 03/20 evaluation is used to neurological status evaluations may be neurological status "After completion owith vital signs, con 30-minutes x4, there as hours x9 (for the Review of the facility policy, dated 11/20; evaluation (neuro of there is a witnessed their head; following head injury may be non-fall patient ever suspected head injury responsible for or reporting changes in physician."	any changes in mental status. If with the surveyor on PM, the Director of Nursing If a resident falls, the nurse resident, complete an incident If checks. The DON If checks "start as soon as resed and goes for 72 hours," If pleted in their entirety "to be If changes." It is Neurological Evaluation If included, "A neurological If it is oestablish a baseline If it is o	F 68	34		
F 695	NJAC 8:39-29.2(d) Respiratory/Trache	ostomy Care and Suctioning	F 69	95		8/24/22

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315506	B. WING _		07/	01/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NG & REHAB (WASHINGTON TV	VP)	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 378 FRIES MILL ROAD SEWELL, NJ 08080		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.25(i) § 483.25(i) Respiratracheostomy care The facility must erneeds respiratory care and tracheal scare, consistent with practice, the compicare plan, the resident 483.65 of this: This REQUIREMENTED This REQUIREMENTED This REQUIREMENTED THIS RESIDENTED THI	and tracheal suctioning. Insure that a resident who eare, including tracheostomy suctioning, is provided such th professional standards of rehensive person-centered lents' goals and preferences, subpart. In the surveyor In the surveyor	F 69	1. Resident #1 and Resident #5 discharged from the facility. 2. An audit of all residents utilizi and nebulizers was conducted to that all residents have orders for tubing change orders and mask corders. An additional audit was conducted on these same individ confirm tubing was appropriately and dated and that all O2 had ap storage that was labeled, dated a initialed for when not in use. 3. Education provided to all lice nurses regarding Oxygen Adminipolicy regarding Oxygen Adminipolicy regarding obtain physician for the administration of oxygen a weekly tubing and mask changes Education was also provided regathe appropriate labeling and datir tubing and appropriate storage in bag that was labeled, dated and if for when not in use. 4. Unit Managers/Designee to oweekly audit of all individuals who O2. Audit to include confirmation	ing O2 confirm O2, change uals to labeled propriate ind nsed stration orders as well as arding ng of a plastic initialed complete oreceive	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315506	B. WING	B. WING		07/01/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DICA SKILLED NURSI	ING & REHAB (WASHINGTON TV	VP) :	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 378 FRIES MILL ROAD SEWELL, NJ 08080			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	Review of the Adm (MDS), dated Interview for Menta which indicated Re . Furthe the resident received Review of the Order physician's order (Further review of the Resident #1 reveal Review of the Administration Recommendation Administration Recommendation Recomm	with late onset. ission Minimum Data Set , revealed a Brief al Status (BIMS) score of sident #1 had review of the MDS revealed and and and are review of the MDS revealed and and are summary Report revealed and and are summary Report for red a PO, dated and a polytone and a p	F 695	orders are active to receive O2 a weekly changing of tubing and m Additional audit to be completed by Unit Managers/Designee to ol individuals receiving O2/Nebulize treatment have appropriate plast that is labeled, dated and initialed storage when not in use and to of those not in use are stored appropriate. Unit Managers/Designee will weekly audit documentation to DON/Designee weekly for review DON/Designee will review document will report findings monthly to for three months. After three months and will review the need to continue monthly reporting/auditing and/or change to existing plan.	nasks. weekly bserve all er ic bag d for confirm opriately. I provide v. nentation o QAPI onths,		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315506 B. WING			07/	01/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NG & REHAB (WASHINGTON TV	VP)	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 378 FRIES MILL ROAD SEWELL, NJ 08080		J. I. Z.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	treatment on 06/27 During an interview 06/27/22 at 10:19 A (RN) stated the and changed week and shag when not in us was important to stimular in a plastic breasons and, "We can infection." On 06/27/22 at 10:2 accompanied by R room and observed and the machine. Should have mask should have 2. On 06/23/22 at 1 AM, and 06/27/22 at 0bserved Resident bed wearing and undated. During an interview 06/27/22 at 10:15 A the staff had not change of the According to the	with the surveyor on AM, the Registered Nurse #1 should be dated by RN #1 also stated the should be changed hould be stored in a plastic e. RN #1 further stated that it ore the say and boag for infection control don't want the residents to get and on the RN #1 stated the should been dated and the been dated and the been stored in a plastic bag. 10:27 AM, 06/24/22 at 10:22 at 10:16 AM, the surveyor #503 awake and alert, lying in at was was with the surveyor on AM, Resident #503 stated that langed his control diagnoses.	F 6	95		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL [*] A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315506	B. WING	B. WING		07/01/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PROMEDICA SKILLED NURSING & REF	HAB (WASHINGTON TV	VP)	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 378 FRIES MILL ROAD SEWELL, NJ 08080			
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE F REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFY	PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
Review of the include an PO for and date the During an interview with the 06/27/22 at 11:04 AM, RN # #503's was not buring an interview with the 06/27/22 at 11:21 AM, the Re Manager #1 (RN/UM) stated treatments should have a phincluded in #1 further stated, "I would exmask be cleaned after each plastic bag when not in use," the to be chardated." RN/UM #1 also state keep the mask cleaned after mask cleaned the m	which indicated . Further the resident . Further the resident . Further the resident . Further the resident of change and date . R and TAR did not and to change weekly. Surveyor on 1 confirmed Resident of labeled or dated. Surveyor on egistered Nurse/Unit that all sysician's order which . RN/UM spect the surveyor on and, "I would expect nged weekly and ed it was important to an, stored in a plastic hould be dated and nd prevent infection.	F6	95			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315506	B. WING		07	/01/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DICA SKILLED NURSI	NG & REHAB (WASHINGTON TW	/P)	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 378 FRIES MILL ROAD SEWELL, NJ 08080			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	masks we every I hursday on promote hygiene are further stated the stored in a plastic to also stated that the and if there was no call the doctor to obtain the doctor to obtain the doctor of Nursing doesn't have a phy important for the recorder because order. Without a phy to know what the scheding to make order for the record review, Resprogress note on the nurse forgot to write an order should be the for the resident. At verified physician's A review of the faci Administration," up under "Procedure" Under "Completion"	the 11:00 PM-7:00 AM shift to and prevent infections. The IP masks should be again when not in use. The IP masks should be again an order, the nurse should be at an order, the nurse should be at an order, the nurse should be at an order. With the surveyor about 16/28/22 at 1:30 PM, the (DON) stated, "The resident sician's order for least life is sident to have a physician's requires a physician's requires a physician's application's order there is no way etting for the least life is a physician's The DON then observed, after ident #503 had a physician's 6/12/22 that "mentioned" are not by the DON, the DON on 06/11/22 that "mentioned" are not by the DON stated, "They are ones to set up the least this point, there was no	F6	95			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315506	B. WING		07/	/01/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DICA SKILLED NURSI	NG & REHAB (WASHINGTON TW	/P)	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 378 FRIES MILL ROAD SEWELL, NJ 08080	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	separate, labeled p tubing and masks a	nasal cannula or mask in a lastic bag and to change and label with date and initials.	F6	95			
F 756 SS=D	NJAC 8:39-27.1(a) Drug Regimen Rev CFR(s): 483.45(c)(iew, Report Irregular, Act On	F 7	56		8/24/22	
		drug regimen of each resident at least once a month by a					
	§483.45(c)(2) This of the resident's me	review must include a review edical chart.					
	irregularities to the facility's medical director and these reports of the paragraph (d) of the drug. (ii) Any irregularities during this review of separate, written reattending physician director and director and director and the irregularity (iii) The attending physician the resident's medicirregularity has bee action has been take to the control of the resident of the resident of the physician director and director and director and the irregularity (iii) The attending physician the resident's medicirregularity has been action has been take to the property of the p	attending physician and the rector and director of nursing, nust be acted upon. Itude, but are not limited to, is the criteria set forth in is section for an unnecessary is noted by the pharmacist nust be documented on a report that is sent to the and the facility's medical or of nursing and lists, at a ent's name, the relevant drug, the pharmacist identified. Only sician must document in cal record that the identified on reviewed and what, if any, sen to address it. If there is to be medication, the attending ocument his or her rationale in cal record.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL [*] A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315506	B. WING		07/01/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NG & REHAB (WASHINGTON TW	/P)	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 378 FRIES MILL ROAD SEWELL, NJ 08080		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	maintain policies ar drug regimen reviet limited to, time fram the process and stewhen he or she ide requires urgent act. This REQUIREMED by: Based on interview other facility docum the facility failed to made by the Consulupon in a timely ma (Resident #33) review of the facility failed to made by the Consulupon in a timely ma (Resident #33) review in edications. This deficient pract following: According to the Act #33 was admitted who but were not limited but were not limited who was a medication date order did was in effect for approximation of the Review of Resident included a Physicial every with an order did was in effect for approximation date.	facility must develop and and procedures for the monthly with the include, but are not these for the different steps in the ps the pharmacist must take antifies an irregularity that ion to protect the resident. The included with the ion to protect the resident. The ion to protect the resident with a sevidenced with the ion to protect the resident. The ion to protect the resident with a sevidenced with the ion to protect the resident with the ion to protect the residents were acted anner for 1 of 5 residents which is ewed for unnecessary with the ion	F7	1. Resident #33 order for discontinued on 2. An audit of all pharmacy recommendations received the pharmacist were reviewe providers. Physician recommendations or discontinue medic been documented in patient records and have been updated accordingly. 3. Education provided to a nurses regarding facility polity Medication Regimen Review specific to Consultant Pharmacist or recommendations to DON for Copies of recommendations to DON for Copies of recommendations provided to providers for revinotation. Unit Manager/Designee will audit each recommendations to DON for the commendation and will review audit to DON with findings. 6. DON/Designee will review documentation and will report	in July from ed by mendations to cations have s' medical ated Il licensed cy of v policy nacist Review will provide or review. s will be iew and ignee will adations and tion to ensure r discontinue iit ide monthly	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	315506 B. WING			07/01/2022			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NG & REHAB (WASHINGTON TW	/P)	37	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 78 FRIES MILL ROAD EWELL, NJ 08080		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	Review (MRR) in the (EHR), dated recommendation from (CP) of, "suggest unable to provide the recommendation without a duration and administered. Review of the PRN ord without a duration and administered. Review of the MRR include CP of, "is needed? If so, suggest the rapy up to 'x 90 recommendation recommendation recommendation recommendation and once. Review of the MRR od/17/2022, include CP of, "is needed? If so, suggest the rapy up to 'x recommendation recommen	at #33's Medication Regimen ne Electronic Health Record, included a com the Consultant Pharmacist order for ."" The facility was ne hard copy of the hich would have included the se. MAR revealed the er remained unchanged and had not been A in the EHR, dated ed a recommendation from the still gest order includes a length of days." The hard copy of the evealed the physician's "dated MAR revealed the er remained unchanged and had been administered	F 7	756	monthly to QAPI for three months. three months, QAPI team will revie need to continue monthly reporting/auditing and/or change to existing plan.	w the	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315506	B. WING		07/	/01/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ING & REHAB (WASHINGTON TV	/P)	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 378 FRIES MILL ROAD SEWELL, NJ 08080		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	the recommendation as written," dated 0 Review of the the without a duration administered. Review of the MRF 06/15/2022, include CP of, "is needed? If so, sug therapy up to 'x recommendation re off the box that include recommendations: if tak [discontinue]," date Review of the order reduration and had not being discontinued Review of Residen documentation from response to the CF which is review need for [discontinued] alread Nurse #2 (LPN) starecommendations, the nurse will then	MAR revealed and had not been R in the EHR, dated and had not been R in the EHR, dated and had not been R in the EHR, dated and had not been still gest order includes a length of days." The hard copy of the evealed the physician checked uded, "Accept the above with the following sing - keep, if not - D/C and make the mained unchanged without a ot been administered prior to on 06/17/2022. It #33's Progress Notes, dated did not include an the nurse or physician in the nurse or ph	F 7	56		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		315506	B. WING		07	//01/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DICA SKILLED NURSI	NG & REHAB (WASHINGTON TV	VP)	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 378 FRIES MILL ROAD SEWELL, NJ 08080		-	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 756	the physician agree the nurse should lo the old PO and initi stated that after chashould write a prog process should be that the CP's recomburing an interview 06/28/2022 at 1:46 Nurse/Unit Manage when the CP make will notify the physiciangree with the refurther stated that if recommendation, the During an interview 06/28/2022 at 1:52 (DON) stated that we recommendations, to the physician who response on the hastated that if the physician who recommendation, the physician who response on the hastated that if the physician who response on the hastated that if the physician who response on the hastated that if the physician who response on the hastated that if the physician who response on the hastated that if the physician who response on the hastated that if the physician who response on the hastated that if the physician who response on the hastated that if the physician who recommendation, the physician who recommendation, the physician who recommendation within a few days. Review of the facility Review policy, revisity of promoting positive adverse consequer policy also included Consultant Pharma	ge 13 es with the recommendation, g into the EHR to discontinue ate the new PO. LPN #2 also anging the PO, the nurse ress note and that the entire completed on the same shift amendation was received. With the surveyor on PM, the Registered et #2 (RN/UM) stated that is recommendations, the nurse cian who will agree or ecommendation. RN/UM #2 if the physician agrees with the ne nurse will write a new PO. With the surveyor on PM, the Director of Nursing when the CP makes the recommendation is given o will then write their red copy. The DON further ysician agrees with the CP's ne nurse will write a new PO process should be completed by Medication Regimen seed 08/2018, included, acists perform Medication MRR) for patients and will indations with the overall goal we outcomes and minimizing inces." Further review of the It, "The Nursing Center's cist will present MRR on individual patient specific	F 7	56			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315506	B. WING		07/	07/01/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DICA SKILLED NURSI	NG & REHAB (WASHINGTON TW	/P)	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 378 FRIES MILL ROAD SEWELL, NJ 08080			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 760 SS=D	reports on the day of to ensure MRR recotimely: The pharm the MRR recommer review with one copy copy provided to the copy provided to the prescriber," and, "The MRR and contained and obtain of DON, or designed the patient's clinical order(s) and forwar DON within 30 days Pharmacist's review NJAC 8:39-29.3 Residents are Free	of their review. The process ommendations are addressed nacist generates 3 copies of ndations on the day of their by provided to the DON one e medical director, and one e attending physician or the DON, or designee reviews acts the attending physician to orders as warranted. The documents on the MRR and in I record, the physician ds the completed MRR to the sof the Consultant v."	F 7			8/24/22	
33-0	The facility must en §483.45(f)(2) Resid medication errors. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observative review, it was deterfollow professional by administering extended the medication store by the following: On 06/28/22 at 1:14 Registered Nurse Starts			1. Resident #66 discarded. A new was received and was appropriately la Individual nurse who administere medication received individual re-education. 2. An audit was conducted for a individuals receiving administration through administration confirm that all appropriately labeled and were nexpired. 3. Education provided to all lice.	s abeled. d ll other on of n to e were ot		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315506	B. WING	B. WING		01/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DICA SKILLED NURSI	NG & REHAB (WASHINGTON TW	/P) 3	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 878 FRIES MILL ROAD SEWELL, NJ 08080	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 760	on the Unit. surveyor observed), which of the medication of that the opened date of opened discarding an interview of the opened, which individually been discarded buring an interview of 28/22 at 1:35 PN Resident #66 receir The RNS in the proof on the reshe administered the RNS confirmed the the RNS confirmed on the reshe administered the Resident #66 that According to the Ac	During the inspection, the a pen I was stored on the top shelf art. The surveyor observed label had a handwritten I Just below the ate, there was a printed discard unused medication e date the insulin pen was cated the medication should ed by With the surveyor on M, the RNS stated that was units of every inspected Resident #66's every i	F 760	nurses regarding facility policy for and Expiration Dating of Drugs, Biologicals, syringes and needles as related to insulin pens. 4. Unit Manager/Designee will conveekly audit of all orders for insuling and will confirm that all insulin pension are appropriately labeled and are expired. Weekly audits will be provided by the provid	policy onduct n pens s in use not vided to lings After ew the	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	315506		B. WING _		07/	07/01/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DICA SKILLED NURSI	NG & REHAB (WASHINGTON TW	/P)	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 378 FRIES MILL ROAD SEWELL, NJ 08080			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 760	the assessment per Review of Resident reflected a physicial Review of Resident Administration Recorresponding scheduled with an a AM. Further review of the that nurses administration pen on the that nurses administration of extime, RN/UM #2 inspen and confirmed During a follow up in 06/30/22 at 1:06 PM pens have a certain medication is good further stated she were reflected as pensore that the service of the confirmed pensore that the confirmed pensore the confirmed pensore that the confirmed pensore	#66's physician order detail in order, dated to with a administration time of with a administration time of the following dates with the surveyor on the following dates with the surveyor on the following dates are opened in order to prevent the surveyor's findings. The first period of the following dates are opened in order to prevent the surveyor's findings. The first period of the following dates are opening. The RNS wasn't aware that Resident as good for only 56 days after the should not have edication on	F 76	30			

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315506	B. WING _		07/	/01/2022
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PROMEDICA SKILLED NURSING & REHAB (WASHINGTON TV			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 378 FRIES MILL ROAD SEWELL, NJ 08080	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDERSON THE APPROPRIES OF	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 760	07/01/22 at 12:15 F (DON) stated Resid have been discarded the nurse should not medication because Review of the facility Dating of Drugs, Bineedles" policy, revithat once any drug Center should follows:	with the surveyor on PM, the Director of Nursing should ed. The DON further stated of have administered the e it was expired. ty's "Storage and Expiration ologicals, syringes, and vised on 08/2018, revealed was opened, the Nursing w manufacturer guidelines iration dates for opened	F 76	60		
F 761 SS=E	Label/Store Drugs and CFR(s): 483.45(g) (§483.45(g) Labeling Drugs and biological labeled in accordar professional princip appropriate access instructions, and the applicable. §483.45(h) Storage §483.45(h)(1) In acceptance to laws, the fabiologicals in locked temperature contropersonnel to have a §483.45(h)(2) The separately locked,	and Biologicals h)(1)(2) g of Drugs and Biologicals als used in the facility must be nce with currently accepted bles, and include the ory and cautionary e expiration date when e of Drugs and Biologicals cordance with State and acility must store all drugs and d compartments under proper ls, and permit only authorized	F 76	61		8/24/22

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315506	B. WING		07/	07/01/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NG & REHAB (WASHINGTON TW	/P)	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 378 FRIES MILL ROAD SEWELL, NJ 08080			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761	listed in Schedule II Abuse Prevention a other drugs subject facility uses single is systems in which the and a missing dose. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation other facility failed to medications in accessandards. This was medication rooms (medication carts (Comedication storage) This deficient practiful following: On 06/28/22 at 1:00 presence of the Re (RN/UM #2), observed in the Resident may be used to the labeled with a date Resident #352. During an interview RN/UM #2 stated the medication was prethe medication should be a subject to the medication was prethe medication should be a subject to the medication was prethe medication should be a subject to the medication was prethe medication should be a subject to the medication was prethe medication should be a subject to the medication was prethe medication should be a subject to the medication was prethe medication should be a subject to the medication was prethe medication should be a subject to the medication should be a subject to the medication was prethe medication should be a subject to the medication should be a subject to the medication was prethe medication should be a subject to the medication should be a subject to the medication was prether medication should be a subject to the medication was prether medication should be a subject to the subject to the medication should be a subject to the s	I of the Comprehensive Drug and Control Act of 1976 and to abuse, except when the unit package drug distribution are quantity stored is minimal ecan be readily detected. No is not met as evidenced ation, interview, and review of tents, it was determined that properly label and store ordance with acceptable and store ordance with acceptable and for 1 of 2. Unit) and for 1 of 3 and labeling task. Indeed to PM, the surveyor, in the gistered Nurse/Unit Manager wed the following within the in the Unit: of medication in the is a medication in]. The box was	F 7	1. Resident #352 was discharge facility. Medication was discarded of 0 was discarded. Example of was discarded. Was discarded. It was discarded of was discarded of was discarded of was discarded and replaced and undated was discarded for resident #37. Outpend resident #37 was discarded. It was discarded of resident #37 was discarded. It was discarded and replaced. Opened undated and one opened and unlabeled inhaler of	d. Bottle of dated and resident Open Open Open Open Open Open Open Open		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315506	B. WING		07/	01/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ING & REHAB (WASHINGTON TW	/P)	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 378 FRIES MILL ROAD SEWELL, NJ 08080	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761	the resident expire should have been pharmacy. The surveyor, in the proceeded to chee medication room a items: -one open and und milligram (mg) table (and the touch, and sure substance on the substance of the	d, the referenced medication removed and returned to the removed and returned to the represence of RN/UM #2, then k the storage cabinet in the nd observed the following dated bottle of ets (a dietary supplement that be die was visibly soiled, sticky to rounded by a dried, pink shelf. Idated bottle of (a) The bottle was soiled, sticky currounded by a dried, pink shelf.	F7	any others affected. 3. All Licensed nurses rece education on facility policy S Expiration of Drugs, Biologic and Needles specific to the educes on labels, recording do nitems without dates, follow manufacturer guidelines with expiration and destroying and drugs or biologicals with soil makeshift, incomplete, dama missing labels. 4. Unit Manager/Designee weekly audit of all medication areas and medication carts to compliance with labeling, damedications and destroying reordering drugs or biological compliance. Weekly audits we provided to DON/Designee for Director of Nursing/Designee for Director of Nursing/Designee for months. After three months, will review the need to conting reporting/auditing and/or characteristics.	storage and cals, Syringes expiration at eopened wing in respect to ad reordering ed, worn, aged or to complete in storage to confirm storage to confirm storage to confirm cals not in will be for review. If the eye of th		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315506 B. WING		07/	07/01/2022		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DICA SKILLED NURSI	NG & REHAB (WASHINGTON TV	VP)	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 378 FRIES MILL ROAD SEWELL, NJ 08080			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761	-one opened and undone opened Resident #37 During an interview the RNS stated that shall be refrigerator until openedication cart.	t (Cart 1): ated for Resident #/4 Indated for Resident #37 Twith the surveyor at that time, the unopened fould have been kept in the ened, rather than on the served in Cart 1 included: Indated Indated	F 7	761			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315506 B. WING		07/	07/01/2022		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NG & REHAB (WASHINGTON TW	/P)	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 378 FRIES MILL ROAD SEWELL, NJ 08080		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	the RNS acknowled pen should have be rather than within the Additional items ob the cone with an opened data discard the item after than the cone with an opened data discard the item after the cone with an opened data discard the item after the cone with an opened data discard the item after the cone with an opened data of the cone with a cone within the cone with a cone with	and the name of ulin to) for Resident #87 Indated for with the surveyor at that time, dged, that an unopened insuling een stored in the refrigerator, the medication cart. Isserved in Cart 1 included:	F 7	· ·		
	inspected the medi surveyor and confir were not labeled, a the time they were During the same in	ne manufacturer. The RNS cations in the presence of the med that the medications s they should have been, at opened. terview with the surveyor at further confirmed that the				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315506	B. WING		07/	01/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DICA SKILLED NURSI	NG & REHAB (WASHINGTON TW	/P)	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 378 FRIES MILL ROAD SEWELL, NJ 08080		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHORES CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	During an additional on 06/28/22 at 1:52 that medication sho opens it. When ask unlabeled inhaler must have a utomated pharma (APDM) and that the printing a label. Remaiss stated the nurse physician order and inhaler to avoid any addition, RN/UM #2 and confirmed the stated the opened, to prevent medications. During a follow-up 06/30/22 at 1:06 Please which they may be stated she was not had once opened and a expired on the date.	pen was opened fould have been discarded 56 the item was opened. al interview with the surveyor 2 PM, RN/UM #2 reiterated ould be dated once a nurse red about the opened but a peen removed from the cy dispensing machine re APDM was capable of all UM #2 further stated that it greated to use the serie was potentially unclear as ation belonged. RN/UM #2 should have gotten a new dobtained a correctly labeled or possible confusion. In 2 inspected the insulin pension surveyor's findings. RN/UM #2 should be dated when administration of expired interview with the surveyor on M, the RNS stated that the a limit to the number of days in used after opening them. She	F 7	61		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315506	B. WING	B. WING		07/01/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SING & REHAB (WASHINGTON TW	/P)	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 378 FRIES MILL ROAD SEWELL, NJ 08080	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761	not have been left respective areas, at the presence of vacuarified that the unshould have come pharmacy when the January of 2022, a order, the inhaler of from the cart. In accompany the medication cart. Find the medication contain longer than recommedication contain longer than recommended that once opened, the nursimmental to the included that once opened on the medication can be provided that the medication dates for nursing center star opened on the medication concerned the medication dates for nursing center star opened on the medication concerned the medication dates for nursing center star opened on the medication concerned the medication dates for nursing center star opened on the medication concerned the medication contains the provided that the provi	t the medications found should opened and undated in the as observed by the surveyor in arious staff members. The DON nlabeled Albuterol Inhaler labeled appropriately from the are resident was using it in and upon discontinuation of the should have been removed didition, the DON stated that used insulin pens should have refrigerator, rather than in the inally, the DON confirmed the nave administered the Tresiba cause it was expired per	F 7	61			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315506	B. WING			07/	01/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ING & REHAB (WASHINGTON TW	/P)	37	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8 FRIES MILL ROAD EWELL, NJ 08080		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	illegible, worn, mak or missing labels.	or biologicals with soiled, keshift, incomplete, damaged,	F 7	61			
F 880 SS=D	NJAC 8:39-29.4(h) Infection Preventio CFR(s): 483.80(a)(n & Control	F 8	80			8/24/22
	infection prevention designed to provide comfortable environments.	stablish and maintain an n and control program e a safe, sanitary and nment and to help prevent the ransmission of communicable					
	program. The facility must es	n prevention and control stablish an infection prevention m (IPCP) that must include, at lowing elements:					
	identifying, reporting controlling infection diseases for all resulting visitors, and other under a contractual facility assessments	stem for preventing, and and communicable idents, staff, volunteers, individuals providing services I arrangement based upon the conducted according to owing accepted national					
	procedures for the but are not limited (i) A system of surv possible communic	eillance designed to identify					

PRINTED: 11/13/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X	(1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315506	B. WING _		07/01/2	022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PROMEDICA SKILLED NURSING	G & REHAB (WASHINGTON TW	/P)	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 378 FRIES MILL ROAD SEWELL, NJ 08080		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY M	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES IUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COM	(X5) IPLETION DATE
communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and transprecautions to be followinfections; (iv) When and how isome resident; including but (A) The type and durate depending upon the initial involved, and (B) A requirement that least restrictive possible the circumstances. (v) The circumstances must prohibit employed disease or infected skeen tack with residents contact will transmit the (vi) The hand hygiene by staff involved in direction with the factorrective actions taken \$483.80(a)(4) A system identified under the factorrective actions taken \$483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must hand transport linens so as infection. §483.80(f) Annual reversible the facility will condulate the facility will w	m possible incidents of se or infections should be insmission-based owed to prevent spread of plation should be used for a set not limited to: ation of the isolation, infectious agent or organism at the isolation should be the ble for the resident under under sunder which the facility sees with a communicable kin lesions from direct so or their food, if direct he disease; and a procedures to be followed rect resident contact. The for recording incidents acility's IPCP and the sen by the facility. The store, process, and se to prevent the spread of	F 88	1. Resident #602 and #657 was		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
		315506	B. WING		07/0	1/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DICA SKILLED NURSI	NG & REHAB (WASHINGTON TW	/P)	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 378 FRIES MILL ROAD SEWELL, NJ 08080		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	and review of other determined that the hygiene and don (p. Protective Equipme potential spread of 6 residents (Resident (Resident (Resident (Resident medication pass for of 2 units (This deficient pract following: 1.) On 06/24/22 at observed Certified enter Resident #65 shield and N95 face #654's room were in Airborne, Droplet, a reflecting directions room to wear an Nt gloves, and eye prohand hygiene befort the room. At that time, the suregarding the require room. CNA #2 state put a gown on, but went in and forgot. It precaution signs or a staff member wor included a N95 male eye protection. Review of Resident.	age 26 If facility documents, it was a facility failed to perform hand out on) proper Personal ent (PPE) to minimize the infection when caring for 2 of ents #602 and #654) reviewed ased Precautions and for one #657) during observation of r 1 of 3 nurses observed on 1 nit). Initial ini	F 880	discharged from the facility. CNA a Manager received individualized education. Resident #657 - LPN on the wear gloves/wash hands received individualized education. 2. All residents have the potential affected by this practice. 3. All staff to receive education regarding PPE donning/doffing and handwashing. In addition, staff receive following education as per DPC CDC COVID-19 Prevention Messate Front Line LongTerm Care staff (You Videos watched): Keep COVID-19 Out! (frontline staff Closely Monitor Residents (frontline Clean Hands (frontline staff) Use PPE Correctly for COVID-19 (frontline Staff) Nursing Home Infection Prevention Training Course: Module 1 - Infection Prevention & Outpreyentionist) Module 5 - Outbreaks (topline staff Infection Preventionist (IP) Module 4 - Infection Surveillence (staff and IP) Module 7 - Hand Hygiene (all staff including topline staff and IP) Module 6A - Principles of Standard Precautions (all staff including toplinand IP) Module 6B - Principles of Transmis Based Precautions (all staff, including topline staff and IP)	who did ved I to be decived DC. ges for ou Tube aff) e staff) and topline I ine staff ssion	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315506	B. WING _		07/	01/2022		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DICA SKILLED NURSI	NG & REHAB (WASHINGTON TV	VP)	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 378 FRIES MILL ROAD SEWELL, NJ 08080	, , , , , ,			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 880	physician's order for precautions until 06 During an interview 06/24/22 at 11:16 A (IP) stated that isoloshield, gown, gloved droplet and airborn an N95 mask. The purpose of the entir spread of infectious confirmed that full be entering isolation reperforming care. 2.) On 06/27/22 at observed Resident wheelchair and entithe Registered Nurrassisted Resident wheelchair back into Outside of Resident Contact, Droplet, a Contact Precaution MUST: Clean their entering and leaving revealed, "PROVID ALSO: Put on glove gloves before room room entry, discard During the surveyo #1 did not wear a gresident #602's room gloves before room gressident #602's room gressiden	or Contact/Airborne/Droplet 6/29/22. If with the surveyor on MM, the Infection Preventionist ation rooms required a face is, and a mask to enter, and is e precaution rooms needed IP further stated that the irre process was to prevent the is diseases. The IP further PPE was required when promise even when staff are not when staff are not ered the hallway. At that time, se Unit Manager #1 (RN/UM) #602 by pushing his/her	F 88	Root Cause Analysis was compwas identified that although star previously received education, not a consistent process in place monitoring/evaluation to ensure appropriate donning/doffing of handwashing was being perform. 4. Infection Preventionist/Desiconduct Infection Control audits each shift for one month to idenpotential infection control bread one month, audits will occur dair random shifts. Results of audit provided to DON/Designee. 5. DON/Designee will review documentation and will report firmonthly to QAPI for three month three months, QAPI team will reneed to continue monthly reporting/auditing and/or change existing plan.	ff had there was be for that the PPE and med. ignee will did daily on hiffy hes. After ily on s will be ndings hs. After eview the			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	RIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY MPLETED
		315506	B. WING		07/	/01/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DICA SKILLED NURSI	NG & REHAB (WASHINGTON TW	/ P)	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 378 FRIES MILL ROAD SEWELL, NJ 08080	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUND CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	four alcohol-based to the wall from Renurse's station. Review of Resident "Orders" a physicial Contact/Droplet/Air 06/29/22. 3.) On 06/27/22 at pass, the surveyor Practical Nurse #1 to Resident #657. Owere Contact, Dropsigns. The Contact "Put on gloves before Resident #657's routenant to administerial On the same date a with the surveyor, I gloves in the room touching anything." Review of Resident "Orders" a physicial Contact/Airborne/D 06/30/22. During an interview 06/27/22 at 9:38 All precaution signs were station.	ene. There were approximately hand rub dispensers mounted sident #602's room to the the #602's EHR revealed under n's order for borne precautions until end with the Licensed (LPN) administer medications observed the Licensed (LPN) administer medications outside of the resident's room olet, and Airborne Precaution Precaution sign revealed, ore room entry." While in the surveyor observed are gloves and moved the bed on the room with her bare handing the medications. and time, during an interview LPN #1 stated, "I didn't wear because I wasn't really the form of the surveyor on with the surveyor on M, RN/UM #1 confirmed the ere located outside of out and they reflected the	F 8	80		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315506	B. WING		07	7/01/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DICA SKILLED NURSI	NG & REHAB (WASHINGTON TV	VP)	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 378 FRIES MILL ROAD SEWELL, NJ 08080		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	During an interview 06/29/22 at 12:40 F (DON) stated "Yes" should wear a gow isolation precaution "Yes" when asked i when administering isolation precaution that staff should pe exiting a resident's contact. Review of the facilit updated on 03/202 "When to wash har rub," that washing I hand rub is done, "objects (including nimmediate vicinity of the facilit 07/2021, indicated include: Hand hygic and water or use of sanitizer) before an after contact with the environment" The reflected "In additional following measures precautions: Wear with patient or their when clothing anticute is required based of the sand to the patient, environ room contaminated is required based of the sand the patient of t	with the surveyor on PM, the Director of Nursing when asked if a staff member in when entering a room on its. The DON further stated, if a nurse should wear gloves it medications within a room on its. Lastly, the DON confirmed form hand hygiene after room and in between resident try's policy, "Hand Hygiene," On revealed under subsection, and or use alcohol-based hand hands or using alcohol-based After contact with inanimate medical equipment) in the of the patient." The practice Guideline, dated "Standard precautions ene (hand washing with soap if an alcohol-based hand and after patient contact and its immediate patient care in erractice Guideline further in to standard precautions, the sare necessary for contact gloves for any interactions environment Wear gown injusted to come in contact with mental surfaces or items in with organism" and "PPE that in exposure risk is donned rect care for the patient."		80		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315506	B. WING		07/	/01/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CA SKILLED NURSI	NG & REHAB (WASHINGTON T		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 378 FRIES MILL ROAD SEWELL, NJ 08080				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		

New Jersey Department of Health

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		08004	B. WING		07/01/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NG & REHAB (W)	TADDRESS, CITY,			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ILL, NJ 08080 ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE	
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
S 560	Standards in the Ne Code, Chapter 8:38 Long Term Care Fa submit a plan of cocompletion date, fo that the plan is implediciencies may reaccordance with the Jersey Administrati Enforcement of Lice 8:39-5.1(a) Mandate	compliance with the ew Jersey Administrative D, Standards for Licensure of acilities. The facility must rection, including a reach deficiency and ensuremented. Failure to correct sult in enforcement action is Provisions of the New Eve Code, Title 8, Chapter 4: ensure Regulations.	re n		8/24/22	
		local laws, rules, and				
	by: Based on interview documentation, it w failed to maintain the care staff-to-resider mandated by the Staff days shifts. The deficient practiful following: Reference: New Jee (NJDOH) memo, day with N.J.S.A. (New 30:13-18, new mininursing homes," incomparison.	and review of pertinent factors determined that the facine required minimum direct nt ratios for the day shift as tate of New Jersey for 10 of the day shift as tate of New Jersey for 10 of the day shift as tate of New Jersey for 10 of the day shift as tate of New Jersey for 10 of the day shift as tate of New Jersey to law P.L. 2020 c 112,	ility ity	 No residents were affected by practice. All residents have the potential affected by this practice. Daily meetings will occur Monthrough Friday and will include Dir Nursing, Administrator, Staffing mand HR Director to review open strositions and recruitment. Staffing Manager/Designee wweekly staffing for 7am-3pm shift CNAs to identify trends related to staffing/scheduling. Staffing Manager/Designee will provide we audits to HR Manager. HR Manager will review 	al to be day rector of anager nifts, ill audit for	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE 07/22/22

PRINTED: 05/31/2023 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		08004		B. WING		07/0	1/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NG & REHAB (W	378 FRIES	DRESS, CITY, S MILL ROAI NJ 08080	BTATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	codified at N.J.S.A. established minimul nursing homes. "Di means any register licensed practical numbers acting in accauthorized scope of documented employ the following ratio (02/01/2021: One CNA to every shift. One direct care staresidents for the every fewer than half of a CNAs, and each dissigned in to work as nurse aide duties: a considered care staresidents for the night direct care staff means a CNA and perform As per the "Nurse Sthe facility for the wand 06/12/22-06/18 ratios that did not not 1 CNA to 8 residual documented below -06/07/22 had 12 Cday shift, required considered care shift, required considered care staff, required care st	30:13-18 (the Act), and staffing requirement care staff membred professional nursurse, or certified and present the staff member to every 1 tening shift, provided that the staff member to every 1 tening shift, provided that the staff member to every 1 tening to e	ents in er" se, se aide dividual's ant to e day 0 that no II be all be erform 4 at each work as pleted by /11/22 esident quirement are ts on the ts on the	S 560	documentation and will report find monthly to QAPI for three months three months, QAPI team will revineed to continue monthly reporting/auditing and/or change texisting plan.	. After ew the	

PRINTED: 05/31/2023 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		08004		B. WING		07/0	01/2022
NAME OF PRO	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
PROMEDIC	A SKILLED NURSI	NG & REHAB (W		MILL ROAD)		
1				NJ 08080	DDOV/IDED'S DI AN OF CODI	DECTION	()(5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE. MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560 C	ontinued From pag	ge 2		S 560			
da -0	ay shift, required 1 16/12/22 had 11 Clay shift, required 1 16/13/22 had 12 Clay shift, required 1 16/14/22 had 12 Clay shift, required 1 16/15/22 had 10 Clay shift, required 1 16/16/22 had 10 Clay shift, required 1 16/16/22 had 10 Clay shift, required 1 16/16/22 had 11 Clay shift, required 1 16/18/22 had 11 Clay shift, required 1 16/18/22 had 11 Clay shift, required 1 1 16/18/22 had 11 Clay shift, required 1 1 16/18/22 had 11 Clay shift, required 1 1 10/18/22 had 11 Clay shift, requ	4 CNAs. NAs for 110 resident 4 CNAs. NAs for 108 resident 3 CNAs. NAs for 107 resident 4 CNAs. NAs for 107 resident 3 CNAs. with the surveyor or M, the Staffing and mator stated, "Unfortunt call outs, we are close to whether the fa	ts on the ts on				

					STATE FO	RM: RE	VISIT REPORT				
PROVIDE IDENTIFIC				MULTIPLE CON	STRUCTION						OF REVISIT
08004			Y1	B. Wing			1		Y2	9/6/202	22 _{Y3}
NAME OF) NURSI	NG & REHAB (WASHINGTON 1	ΓWP)	STREET ADDRESS, C 378 FRIES MILL ROAL SEWELL, NJ 08080		CODE		
corrective	e action	was a	ccomplis	shed. Each defi	ciency should be	fully iden	reviously reported that tified using either the refix codes shown to the	egulation or LS	SC provision	number	and the
ITEI	M			DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4				Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix	S0560			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#	8:39-5.1	(a)		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC				08/24/2022	LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #				Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC				- -	LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#				Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC				_	LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#				Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC				=	LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#				Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC				=	LSC		·	LSC			·
REVIEWE STATE AG			REVIEN (INITIA	WED BY LS)	DATE	SIGNATI	URE OF SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWS CMS RO	D BY		REVIEN	WED BY LS)	DATE	TITLE				DATE	

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: 2UGD12

YES NO

CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

7/1/2022

FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON

PRINTED: 11/13/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315506 B. WING 07/01/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 378 FRIES MILL ROAD PROMEDICA SKILLED NURSING & REHAB (WASHINGTON TWP) **SEWELL, NJ 08080** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX PRÉFIX** DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) E 000 **Initial Comments** E 000 This facility is in substantial compliance with Appendix Z-Emergency Preparedness for All Provider and Supplier Types Interpretive Guidance 483.73, Requirements for Long Term Care (LTC) Facilities. K 000 **INITIAL COMMENTS** K 000 A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the New Jersey Department of Health, Health Facility Survey and Field Operations on 06/28/22 and 06/29/22 and Promedica Skilled Nursing and Rehabilitation - Washington Township was found to be in noncompliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 Edition of the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 **EXISTING Health Care Occupancies.** Promedica Skilled Nursing and Rehabilitation -Washington Township is a single story, Type II Protected building that was built in May 2010. The facility is divided into 7 smoke zones. K 291 K 291 **Emergency Lighting** 8/24/22 CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=D **Emergency Lighting** Emergency lighting of at least 1-1/2-hour duration is provided automatically in accordance with 7.9. 18.2.9.1. 19.2.9.1 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview, in the 1. No residents were affected by this presence of facility management, it was practice. determined that the facility failed to provide a 2. All residents have the potential to be battery backup emergency light, above 1 of 1 affected by this practice.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

07/22/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

TITLE

PRINTED: 11/13/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **01** 315506 B. WING 07/01/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 378 FRIES MILL ROAD PROMEDICA SKILLED NURSING & REHAB (WASHINGTON TWP) **SEWELL, NJ 08080** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 291 Continued From page 1 K 291 emergency generator's transfer switch, 3. Batteries were ordered on 6/28/22 and were received on 6/30/22 and were independent of the building's electrical system and emergency generator, in accordance with replaced on 6/30/22 by Maintenance NFPA 101:2012 - 7.9. 19.2.9.1. Director and battery back up is functioning as of 6/30/22. This deficient practice was evidenced by the Maintenance Director/Designee will conduct monthly checks for function. following: 5. Maintenance Director/Designee will On 06/28/22 at 9:18 AM, in the presence of the report findings of monthly checks to QAPI facility's Maintenance Director (MD), a tour of the for three months. After three months, building was conducted. At 10:39 AM, an QAPI team will review the need to inspection was performed inside the main continue monthly reporting/auditing electrical room, where the generator's transfer and/or change to existing plan. switch was located. The surveyor observed one battery back up emergency light, inside the room, pointing towards the generator transfer switch. At this time, a request was made to the MD, to press the test button and activate the emergency light. When the MD performed the test, the emergency light did not function properly. The findings were verified and confirmed by the MD during the observations. The surveyor informed the Regional Director of Operations of the deficiency at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 06/29/2022 at 12:46 PM. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 101:2012 - 19.2.9.1, 7.9 K 912 K 912 | Electrical Systems - Receptacles 8/24/22 SS=D CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems - Receptacles Power receptacles have at least one, separate. highly dependable grounding pole capable of maintaining low-contact resistance with its mating

PRINTED: 11/13/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315506	B. WING		07/0	1/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PROME	DICA SKILLED NURSI	NG & REHAB (WASHINGTON TW	/P)	378 FRIES MILL ROAD SEWELL, NJ 08080		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 912	plug. In pediatric lo rooms, bathrooms, rooms, other than reamper-resistant or lf used in patient cainterrupters (GFCI) 6.3.2.2.6.2 (F), 6.3. This REQUIREMED by: Based on observation presence of facility determined that the of 14 electrical outlisource, was equipped Ground-Fault Circular protection. This deficient practifollowing: On 06/28/2022, durrequest was made (MD) to provide a complete with the own of the starting at 9:18 AM facility's MD, a tour conducted. During fourteen (14) electriareas with a Ground (GFCI) tester to de at 11:13 AM, an insterior bathroom of resurveyor used a GI GFCI electrical out GFCI outlet did not force in the pathroom of resurveyor used a GI GFCI outlet did not general process.	cations, receptacles in patient play rooms, and activity nurseries, are listed employ a listed cover. are room, ground-fault circuit are listed. 2.2.4.2 (NFPA 99) NT is not met as evidenced tion and interview, in the management, it was a facility failed to ensure that 1 ets, located next to a water bed with proper working lit Interrupter (GFCI) ice was evidenced by the ring the survey entrance, a to the Maintenance Director copy of the facility layout, a various rooms in the facility. I, in the presence of the for the building was the tour, the surveyor tested ical outlets, located in wet id-Fault Circuit Interrupter energize the outlets.	K 9	1. No residents were affected by the practice. 2. All residents have the potential affected by this practice. 3. Licensed Electrician was called replaced GFCI in Room # on 7/ Maintenance Director audited all ot GFCI with no further issues noted. 4. Maintenance Director/Designed conduct 5 random audits weekly for function. 5. Maintenance Director/Designed report findings of weekly checks to for three months. After three month QAPI team will review the need to continue monthly reporting/auditing and/or change to existing plan.	to be I and 6/22. her e will r GFCI e will QAPI ns,	

PRINTED: 11/13/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315506 B. WING 07/01/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 378 FRIES MILL ROAD PROMEDICA SKILLED NURSING & REHAB (WASHINGTON TWP) **SEWELL, NJ 08080** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 912 Continued From page 3 K 912 with having the hot and neutral reversed. During an interview with the Life Safety Code Inspector, the MD confirmed the findings, at the time that the referenced observation occurred. The surveyor informed the Regional Director of Operations of the deficiency at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 06/29/2022 at 12:46 PM. NJAC 8:39 -31.2 (e) NFPA 99 K 918 | Electrical Systems - Essential Electric Syste K 918 8/24/22 SS=E | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems - Essential Electric System Maintenance and Testing The generator or other alternate power source and associated equipment is capable of supplying service within 10 seconds. If the 10-second criterion is not met during the monthly test, a process shall be provided to annually confirm this capability for the life safety and critical branches. Maintenance and testing of the generator and transfer switches are performed in accordance with NFPA 110. Generator sets are inspected weekly, exercised under load 30 minutes 12 times a year in 20-40 day intervals, and exercised once every 36 months for 4 continuous hours. Scheduled test under load conditions include a complete simulated cold start and automatic or manual transfer of all EES loads, and are conducted by competent personnel. Maintenance and testing of stored energy power sources (Type 3 EES) are in accordance with NFPA 111. Main and feeder circuit breakers are inspected annually, and a

PRINTED: 11/13/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **01** 315506 B. WING 07/01/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 378 FRIES MILL ROAD PROMEDICA SKILLED NURSING & REHAB (WASHINGTON TWP) **SEWELL, NJ 08080** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 918 | Continued From page 4 K 918 program for periodically exercising the components is established according to manufacturer requirements. Written records of maintenance and testing are maintained and readily available. EES electrical panels and circuits are marked, readily identifiable, and separate from normal power circuits. Minimizing the possibility of damage of the emergency power source is a design consideration for new installations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (NFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA 111, 700.10 (NFPA 70) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview, in the 1. No residents were affected by this practice. presence of facility management, it was determined that the facility did not ensure a 2. All residents have the potential to be remote manual stop station for 1 of 1 generator, affected by this practice which was provided in accordance with the 3. Licenses Electrician Installed requirements of NFPA 110, 2010 Edition, Section Generator stop switch on July 26, 2022. 5.6.5.6 and 5.6.5.6.1. 4. Maintenance Director/Designee will conduct testing of the switch as This deficient practice could potentially affect all necessary. residents and was evidenced by the following: 5. Maintenance Director/Designee will report to QAPI any identified concerns During the building tour on 06/28/22 at 10:34 AM, related to generator switch. in the presence of the facility's Maintenance Director (MD), an inspection was performed. outside of the building, where the exterior diesel emergency generator was located. At that time, the surveyor asked the MD, "Where is the remote emergency shut off for the generator?" The MD opened one of the metal cabinet housing doors of the generator. The surveyor observed that the emergency shut off button was part of the generator's control panel, rather than in a remote location away from the generator, to prevent inadvertent or unintentional operation of the

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
315506				i	07/	07/01/2022			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DICA SKILLED NURSI	NG & REHAB (WASHINGTON TW	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 378 FRIES MILL ROAD						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		LD BE COMPLÉTION				
K 918	emergency general An interview was coobservation with the confirmed the exter remote manual stop observation. The surveyor inform Operations of the dicode exit conferen PM. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e)	onducted during the e MD, at which time he ior generator did not to have a postation, consistent with the med the Regional Director of eficiency at the Life Safety ce on 06/29/2022 at 12:46	KS	918					

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER											DATE (OF REVISIT	
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 315506 A. Building 01 - MANOR CARE WASHINGTON TWP. B. Wing									_{Y2} 9/6/2022 _{Y3}				
NAME OF	FACILIT	Υ						STREE	T ADDRESS, C	ITY, STATE,	, ZIP CODE	•	
PROME	NURSI	NG & REHAB (WASHINGTON TWP)			378 FRIES MILL ROAD							
								SEWELL, NJ 08080					
program	, to show d and the number	those date and t	e deficier such co he identi	ualified State suncies previously rrective action vification prefix c	reported o	on the Cl plished.	MS-2567 Each de	', Stater eficiency	nent of Deficie / should be ful	encies and ly identified	Plan of Correcti I using either th	on, that e regulat	have been ion or LSC
ITEM DATE		ITEM				DATE	ITEM		DATE				
Y4		Y5	Y4				Y5	Y4			Y5		
ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	NFPA 10	1		Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 10	01		Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed
LSC	K0291			08/24/2022	LSC	K0912			08/24/2022	LSC	K0918		08/24/2022
	10201				100	10012			00/2 1/2022		10010		00/2 1/2022
				• "									
ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #				Completed	Reg. #				Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC				_	LSC					LSC			
				_									
ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
				-	_ "						-		
Reg. #				Completed	Reg. #				Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC				_	LSC					LSC	-		
ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#				Completed	Reg. #				Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC				=	LSC					LSC	-		
ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
				_						12 1 101111			
Reg.#				Completed	Reg. #				Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC				=	LSC					LSC			
REVIEWE STATE A			REVIEW	WED BY LS)	DATE		SIGNATU	IRE OF	SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWS CMS RO	ED BY		REVIEV	WED BY LS)	DATE		TITLE					DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 7/1/2022			CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?										